

Ministerstvo školství, mládeže a tělovýchovy registrovalo podle § 36 odst. 2 a 5 zákona č. 111/1998 Sb., o vysokých školách a o změně a doplnění dalších zákonů (zákon o vysokých školách), ve znění pozdějších předpisů, pod čj. MSMT-21673/2024-2 XIII. změny Statutu Českého vysokého učení technického v Praze ke dni podpisu registrace (dne 9. prosince 2024).

Mgr. Vojtěch Tomášek ředitel odboru vysokých škol

13th CHANGES

TO THE STATUTE

OF THE CZECH TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY IN PRAGUE

Article 1

Annex No. 2 CTU Rules of Economic Management of the Statute of the Czech Technical University in Prague¹ is amended as follows:

In Art. 5, Para 7 reads as follows:

"(7) CTU can create the social fund by a basic allocation charged to the CTU expenses in the amount of up to 1% of the annual amount of CTU expenditures used for wages, wage compensation and on-call time bonuses. The percentage of funds for the creation of the social fund for each calendar year according to individual sources shall be determined by the rector of CTU on 31 October of the previous year.

The resources in the CTU social fund can be used for:

- a) Contributions to employees' pension insurance products that are exempt from the income tax pursuant to the law,
- b) Special-purpose contributions to employees.

¹ CTU Statute registered by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports on 20 June 2023 under ref. no. MSMT-16670/2023, as amended by the 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, 9th, 10th, 11th and 12th changes to the CTU Statute.

13th Changes to the Statute of the Czech Technical University in Prague

The CTU registrar shall draw the budget of the social fund, AS CTU shall approve the budget as part of the approval process of the CTU budget for the current year. No right exists to the provision of a contribution or other claims from the social fund.

The manner and conditions for the use of the social fund are regulated by other CTU regulations.".

Article 2

- 1) These changes to the Statute of the Czech Technical University in Prague were approved by the Academic Senate of the Czech Technical University in Prague on 25 September 2024 pursuant to Section 9, Para 1 (b), point 3 of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments and Supplements to some other Acts (The Higher Education Act), as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act").
- 2) These changes to the Statute of the Czech Technical University in Prague come into effect pursuant to Section 36, Para 4 of the Act on the day they are registered by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports

doc. RNDr. Vojtěch Petráček, CSc., m. p. Rector